Part certificate of title, Volume 259, folio 209, of the Canterbury Registry. As shown marked A on S.O. Plan 13597.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, by His Deputy and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 26th day of September 1975.

[L.S.]

MATIU RATA, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1226; D.O. 8/1/234)

Declaring Land in Wellington Land District, Vested in the Wanganui Education Board as a Site for a School, to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General By his Deputy RICHARD WILD A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act 1949, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being an area vested in the Wanganui Education Board as a site for a school, shall be vested in Her Majesty the Queen, freed and the state of the state o discharged from every education trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT—POHANGINA COUNTY

Sections 115 and 116, Block XIII, Pohangina Survey District: area, 8100 square metres, more or less. All certificate of title 178/127 (S.O. plan 30672).

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, by His Deputy and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 26th day of September 1975.

[L.S.]

MATIU RATA, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/1044; D.O. 8/1/289)

Revoking a Proclamation Declaring an Area in the Waitaki Acclimatisation District to be a Wildlife Refuge (Part Papakaio Survey District)

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General By his Deputy RICHARD WILD A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 14 of the Wildlife Act 1953, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation issued on the 8th day of February 1957,* declaring an area of land in the Papakaio Survey District, and in the Waitaki Valley Acclimatisation District to be a wildlife refuge for the purposes of the Wildlife Act 1953.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, by his Deputy and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 30th day of September 1975.

HENRY MAY, Minister of Internal Affairs. [L.S.]

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

*Gazette, No. 13, 21 February 1957, p. 259

(I.A. 34/23/4)

Land Taken for Road in Blocks III and IV, Punakitere Survey District, Bay of Islands County

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General By his Deputy RICHARD WILD A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the County of Bay of Islands, as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 9th day of October 1975.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

A R P

Part Otuhi 1C1 Block; coloured blue on plan. Part Otuhi 1C7D Block; coloured yellow on plan. 0 32.6 0 0 28.9 Situated in Blocks III and IV, Punakitere Survey District.

A. R. P.

0 0 27.9 Part Otuhi 1C7D Block; coloured yellow on plan. Situated in Block III, Punakitere Survey District.

Being

0 0 36.3 Part 1C7C Block; coloured sepia on plan.

0 28 } Parts 1C1 Block; coloured sepia on plan.

Situated in Block IV, Punakitere Survey District.

As shown coloured as above mentioned on plan S.O. 44427, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Auckland.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, by his Deputy and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 26th day of September 1975.

[L.S.]

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 33/2386; Ak. D.O. 50/15/3/0/44427)

Land Taken for the Arthur's Pass National Park in Malvern and Westland Counties

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General By his Deputy RICHARD WILD A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Edward Denis Blundell, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the First and Second Schedules hereto is hereby taken for the Arthur's Pass National Park as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 9th day of October 1975.

FIRST SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XIV, Bealey Survey District, described as follows:

Area m^2

Being

935

961

Section 33, Bealey Township. Contained in deeds index F. 28, Canterbury Land Registry.
Section 34, Bealey Township. Contained in deeds index F. 29, Canterbury Land Registry.
Section 35, Bealey Township. Contained in deeds index F. 29, Canterbury Land Registry.
Section 66, Bealey Township. Contained in deeds index F. 39, Canterbury Land Registry.
Section 67, Bealey Township. Contained in deeds index F. 40, Canterbury Land Registry. 986

1644 1011

As shown on the plan of the Bealey Township lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Christchurch as No. B.M. 107.

SECOND SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3.3000 hectares, situated in Block XIV, Otira Survey District, being Rural Section 5267 (formerly Rural Section 1185); as shown on plan S.O. 9282 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hokitika.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, by his Deputy and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of September 1975.

[L.S.]

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 50/1017; Ch. D.O. 40/6/13)